business segment;
 the operating result by business segment;
 the key efficiency and profitability indicators.

As already reported, the income statement figures as at
December 31st, 2019 and 2020 and the assets and
liabilities as at December 31st, 2020 of Lombarda Vita, the
sale of which will be carried out, having obtained the
relevant authorisations, in April 2021, have been
reclassified in the appropriate "held for sale" items
pursuant to IFRS 5.
For a better understanding of operating performance, the
tables below include the income statement figures of
Lombarda Vita consolidated on a line-by-line basis up to
September 30th, 2020.
In the income statement and statement of financial
position tables, the figures for Lombarda Vita have been
reclassified to "held for sale” items as per IFRS 5.

In this report, the term “premiums written” means the sum
of the insurance premiums (as defined by IFRS 4) and the
amounts relating to investment contracts (as defined by
IFRS 4, which refers the related discipline to IAS 39).

38

Consolidated Financial Statements 2020  Management Report

Table 1 - Key economic indicators

   Changes

(€ thousands) 2020 2019 Amount %

Total premiums written 5,652,789 6,944,434 -1,291,645 -18.6
of which
Gross premiums written 5,615,948 6,857,965 -1,242,017 -18.1
Direct business - non-life 2,103,497 2,156,914 -53,417 -2.5
Direct business - life 3,490,416 4,685,223 -1,194,807 -25.5
Indirect business - non-life 21,997 15,801 6,196 39.2
Indirect business - life 38 27 11 38.6

of which
Investment contracts 36,841 86,469 -49,628 -57.4

Operating result 411,721 301,512 110,209 36.6
Consolidated net profit for the year  70,635 103,026 -32,391 -31.4
Group net profit for the year 36,433 75,140 -38,707 -51.5

Table 2 - Key economic indicators pursuant to IFRS 5

   Changes

(€ thousands) 2020 2019 Amount %

Total premiums written 4,705,084 5,578,874 -873,790 -15.7
of which
Gross premiums written 4,677,604 5,507,779 -830,175 -15.1
Direct business - non-life 2,103,497 2,156,914 -53,417 -2.5
Direct business - life 2,552,072 3,335,037 -782,965 -23.5
Indirect business - non-life 21,997 15,801 6,196 39.2
Indirect business - life 38 27 11 38.6

of which
Investment contracts 27,480 71,095 -43,615 -61.3

Consolidated net profit for the year  70,635 103,026 -32,391 -31.4

Group net profit for the year 36,433 75,140 -38,707 -51.5

Table 3 - Key equity indicators pursuant to IFRS5

   Changes

(€ thousands) 2020 2019 Amount %

Investments 24,455,975 33,401,509 -8,945,534 -26.8

Assets of disposal group held for sale 9,362,508 197,164 9,165,344 n.s.

Technical provisions net of reinsurance amount 22,114,287 30,272,836 -8,158,549 -27.0

Financial liabilities relating to investment contracts 352,437 1,494,280 -1,141,843 -76.4

Liabilities of disposal group held for sale 9,132,268 193,783 8,938,485 n.s.

Consolidated shareholders’ equity 2,613,284 2,351,011 262,273 11.2

n.s. = not significant

39  Scenario  MANAGEMENT REPORT • Consolidated Statements • Notes to the Accounts • Declaration • Independent Auditors’ Report

Table 4 - Headcount and sales network

   Changes

(number) 2020 2019  Amount %

   Total headcount  1,796 * 1,778  18 1.0%
Full time equivalent headcount 1,746 * 1,717  29 1.7%

Direct network:
Agencies 1,360 1,395  -35 -2.5%

Partner networks:
Bank branches  5,960  6,075  -115 -1.9%
Financial advisors   706 737  -31 -4.2%

* includes 10 employees of Lombarda Vita.

 includes 383 branches of the UBI Banca Group.

40

Consolidated Financial Statements 2020  Management Report

Table 5 - Reclassified consolidated statement of financial position pursuant to IFRS 5

   Changes Items from
obligatory

statements (*) (€ thousands) 2020 2019 Amount %

Assets
Investment Property 974,683 850,449 124,234 14.6 4.1
Property 201,314 210,291 -8,977 -4.3 2.1
Investments in subsidiaries, associated
companies and joint ventures 174,094 159,846 14,248 8.9 4.2

Loans and receivables 1,193,915 1,072,157 121,758 11.4 4.4
Held to maturity investments 183,607 212,129 -28,522 -13.4 4.3
Available for sale financial assets 17,147,346 23,823,347 -6,676,001 -28.0 4.5

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 4,220,672 6,604,905 -2,384,233 -36.1 4.6

Cash and cash equivalents 360,344 468,385 -108,041 -23.1 7
Total Investments 24,455,975 33,401,509 -8,945,534 -26.8
Intangible assets 705,094 880,981 -175,887 -20.0 1
Technical provisions - reinsurance amount 580,280 618,776 -38,496 -6.2 3

Sundry receivables, other tangible assets and
other asset items 11,429,185 2,439,307 8,989,878 n.s. ()

of which assets of a disposal group held for sale 9,362,508 197,164 9,165,344 n.s. 6.1

TOTAL ASSETS 37,170,534 37,340,573 -170,039 -0.5

Shareholders’ equity and liabilities
Group capital and reserves 2,103,742 1,818,491 285,251 15.7
Group profit (loss) for the year 36,433 75,140 -38,707 -51.5 1.1.9

Shareholders’ equity pertaining to the Group 2,140,175 1,893,631 246,544 13.0 1.1

Capital and reserves pertaining to minority
interests 438,907 429,494 9,413 2.2

Profit(loss) for the year pertaining to minority
interests 34,202 27,886 6,316 22.6 1.2.3

Shareholders’ equity pertaining to minority
interests 473,109 457,380 15,729 3.4 1.2

Total Capital and reserves 2,613,284 2,351,011 262,273 11.2 1
Premium provision 892,123 880,196 11,927 1.4
Provision for outstanding claims 2,603,994 2,824,012 -220,018 -7.8
Gross technical provisions - non-life 3,496,117 3,704,208 -208,091 -5.6 3
Gross technical provisions - life 18,771,296 26,508,471 -7,737,175 -29.2 3
Other gross non-life technical provisions 3,126 2,789 337 12.1 3
Other gross life technical provisions 424,028 676,144 -252,116 -37.3 3
Financial liabilities 1,262,691 2,344,915 -1,082,224 -46.2 4
of which deposits from policyholders 352,437 1,494,280 -1,141,843 -76.4

Allowances, payables and other liability items 10,599,992 1,753,035 8,846,957 n.s. (*)

of which liabilities of a disposal group held for
sale 9,132,268 193,783 8,938,485 n.s. 6.1

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 37,170,534 37,340,573 -170,039 -0.5

n.s. = not significant
(*) Indicates the items of the statements in the Consolidated Financial Statements as per ISVAP Regulation No. 7 dated July 13th, 2007
() Sundry receivables, other asset items, and other tangible assets (statement of financial position items under assets = 5 + 6 + 2.2)
(*) Allowances, payables and other liability items (statement of financial position items under liabilities = 2 + 5 + 6)

41  Scenario  MANAGEMENT REPORT • Consolidated Statements • Notes to the Accounts • Declaration • Independent Auditors’ Report

Table 6 - Reclassified consolidated income statement pursuant to IFRS 5

   Changes Items from
obligatory

statements (*) (€ thousands) 2020 2019 Amount %

Net premiums 4,405,251 5,205,632 -800,381 -15.4 1.1
Net charges relating to claims -3,618,466 -4,735,354 1,116,888 23.6 2.1
Operating expenses -697,192 -758,077 60,885 8.0

of which commission and other acquisition costs  -497,242 -550,975 53,733 9.8 2.5.1

of which other administrative expenses -199,950 -207,102 7,152 3.5 2.5.3

Other revenues net of other costs (other
technical income and charges) -92,658 -56,416 -36,242 -64.2 1.6 - 2.6

Net income from financial instruments at fair
value through profit or loss 65,782 241,745 -175,963 -72.8 1.3

Result from class D financial operations () 69,209 248,332 -179,123 -72.1

Net income from investments in subsidiaries,
associated companies and joint ventures -13,053 2,182 -15,235 n.s. 1.4 - 2.3

Net income from other financial instruments and
investment property 362,383 391,861 -29,478 -7.5 1.5 - 2.4

of which net interest 260,384 280,417 -20,033 -7.1 1.5.1 - 2.4.1

of which other income net of other charges 79,458 85,482 -6,024 -7.0 1.5.2 - 2.4.2

of which net profits realised 71,372 59,736 11,636 19.5 1.5.3 - 2.4.3

of which net valuation profits on financial assets -48,831 -33,774 -15,057 -44.6 1.5.4 - 2.4.4

Commissions income net of commissions
expense -1,825 144 -1,969 n.s. 1.2 - 2.2

Operating expenses relating to investments (*) -48,245 -46,150 -2,095 -4.5 2.5.2

RESULT OF INSURANCE BUSINESS AND FINANCIAL
OPERATIONS 361,977 245,567 116,410 47.4

Other revenues net of other costs (excluding
other technical income and charges included
under insurance business)

-249,145 -133,151 -115,994 -87.1 1.6 - 2.6

PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE TAXATION FOR THE YEAR 112,832 112,416 416 0.4

Taxation  -103,126 -65,463 -37,663 -57.5 3

NET PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE YEAR 9,706 46,953 -37,247 -79.3

PROFIT (LOSS) FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS  60,929 56,073 4,856 8.7 4

CONSOLIDATED PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE YEAR 70,635 103,026 -32,391 -31.4

Profit(loss) for the year pertaining to minority
interests 34,202 27,886 6,316 22.6

PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE YEAR PERTAINING TO THE
GROUP 36,433 75,140 -38,707 -51.5

(*) Indicates the items of the statements in the Consolidated Financial Statements as per ISVAP Regulation No. 7 dated July 13th, 2007
(*) Includes the class D profits recognised in the operating expenses relating to investments amounting to € 1.505 million and other revenues amounting to €
2.445 million.

(*) Includes operating expenses relating to class D investments amounting to € 1.505 million.

n.s. = not significant

42

Consolidated Financial Statements 2020  Management Report

Table 7 - Reclassified consolidated income statement by business segment

 NON-LIFE LIFE OTHER TOTAL

[…]

In accordance with revised IAS 19, sensitivity analysis has
been carried out on the value of defined benefit
obligation (DBO) based on changes in the main valuation
hypotheses. In detail, the change in the value of the DBO
has been gauged consequent to a change in the
amount of the discount rate, a change in retirement age,
a change in the inflation rate, a change in the mortality
table and a change in the frequency of voluntary
resignations. In light of these changes, the parameters
associated with the figure amended in accordance with
the matters indicated in the following table have also
been changed, again in observance of the central
hypothesis.

Table 57 - Sensitivity test hypothesis

Central

hypothesis
Hypothesis

1
Hypothesi

s 2
Hypothesis

3
Hypothesi

s 4
Hypothesis

5
Hypothesis

6
Hypothesi

s 7 Hypothesis 8 Hypothesis
9

Hypothesis
10

Discount

rate
+0.5%

Discount
rate
-0.5%

Retireme
nt age

+2 years

Retireme
nt age
-2 years

Inflation
rate

+0.5%

Inflation
rate
-0.5%

Mortality
table

increase
of 10%

Mortality
table

decrease of
10%

Resignatio
n

frequency
increase
of 10%

Resignatio
n

frequency
 decrease

of 10%

Discount rate 0.4% 0.9% -0.2% 0.4% 0.4% 0.4% 0.4% 0.4% 0.4% 0.4% 0.4%

Retirement age 67 67 67 69 65 67 67 67 67 67 67

Inflation rate 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.5% 0.5% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0%

Salary increase rate 2.9% 2.9% 2.9% 2.9% 2.9% 2.9% 2.9% 2.9% 2.9% 2.9% 2.9%

Employee severance
indemnity revaluation

t
2.6% 2.6% 2.6% 2.6% 2.6% 2.6% 2.6% 2.6% 2.6% 2.6% 2.6%

Mortality table A 62 A 62 A 62 A 62 A 62 A 62 A 62 A 62
+10% A 62 -10% A 62 A 62

Voluntary resignation
frequency 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.2% 1.8%

The results of the sensitivity test on the value of the DBO as at December 31st, 2020, are shown in the table below.

Table 58 - Sensitivity test results

(€ thousands)

Value of the obligation
for defined benefits as at

December 31st, 2020 % Sensitivity

Central hypothesis 33,887
Hypothesis 1 32,541 -4.0%
Hypothesis 2 35,715 5.4%
Hypothesis 3 33,961 0.2%
Hypothesis 4 33,806 -0.2%
Hypothesis 5 34,828 2.8%
Hypothesis 6 32,004 -5.6%
Hypothesis 7 33,419 -1.4%
Hypothesis 8 34,006 0.4%
Hypothesis 9 32,729 -3.4%
Hypothesis 10 34,464 1.7%

   201  Scenario • Management Report • Consolidated Statements  NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS • Declaration • Independent Auditors’ Report

Table 59 - Employee severance indemnity, seniority bonuses and premiums on health contracts

(€ thousands)

Liabilities for employee
benefits

Balance as at December 31st, 2019 32,117
Interest cost 224
Service cost 2,472
Change in the demographic actuarial component  466
Change in the rate actuarial component  21
Disbursements and transfers -1,328
Other -427

Balance as at December 31st, 2020 33,545

6. OTHER LIABILITY ITEMS

Table 60 - Other liability items

   Changes

(€ thousands) 2020 2019 Amount %

Liabilities of disposal group held for sale 9,132,268 193,783 8,938,485 n.s.

Deferred tax liabilities 634,446 671,299 -36,853 -5.5
Current tax liabilities 188,518 263,577 -75,059 -28.5
Other liabilities 131,732 151,882 -20,150 -13.3

Total 10,086,964 1,280,541 8,806,423 n.s.

n.s. = not significant

6.1 Liabilities of disposal group held for
sale
This item comprises the total liabilities of Lombarda Vita
net of the derecognition of intercompany items and
consolidation adjustments, due to the agreements for the
sale of the subsidiary, which is expected to be completed
in April 2021. Following the signing of these agreements on
December 23rd with UBI Banca, the assets of Lombarda
Vita were reclassified in accordance with IFRS 5 under
assets and liabilities held for sale at the value determined
on the basis of the relevant accounting standards as